



AGENDA MEMORANDUM

Future Item for the City Council Meeting of September 24, 2013
Action Item for the City Council Meeting of October 8, 2013

DATE: August 20, 2013
TO: Ronald L. Olson, City Manager
FROM: Daniel Biles, P. E., Director of Engineering Services
danb@cctexas.com
(361) 826-3729

Engineering Design Amendment No. 1

McArdle Road Improvements – Ennis Joslin Road to Whitaker Drive
Bond Issue 2012

CAPTION:

Motion authorizing the City Manager, or designee, to execute Amendment No. 1 to the Contract for Professional Services with RVE, Inc. from Corpus Christi, Texas in the amount of \$155,520.00, for a total restated fee not to exceed \$1,113,240.00, for McArdle Road from Nile Drive to Ennis Joslin Road and McArdle Road from Whitaker Drive to Nile Drive, for design, bid, and construction phase services **BOND ISSUE 2012**. (Proposition No. 1 Street Projects)

PURPOSE:

The purpose of this Agenda Item is to execute Amendment No. 1 with RVE, Inc. for McArdle Road.

BACKGROUND AND FINDINGS:

The McArdle Road Improvements Project involves expanding the existing 2-lane roadway from Ennis Joslin Road to Nile Drive to a 3-lane roadway with two travel lanes, a continuous left turn lane, and bike lanes. From Nile Drive to Whitaker Drive, the existing roadway will be limited to the replacing existing pavement from lip of gutter to lip of gutter, using full depth pavement reclamation (FDPR) with a new 3" type "D" hot-mix asphalt concrete (HMAC). In addition the roadway will be striped as a 3-lane roadway with two travel lanes, a continuous left turn lane, and bike lanes. East of Nile Drive, the street improvements include a full pavement re-construction new street section. West of Nile Drive, the street improvements include recycling the existing asphalt in place of the existing road surface with periodic full-depth pavement repair and pavement widening. In addition to the street improvements, the Project includes new curb and gutter; sidewalks on each side of the street, Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) curb ramps, lane striping and pavement markings. Utility improvements associated with the Project include partial expansion, replacement and/or rehabilitation of existing storm, water and wastewater infrastructure.

Amendment No. 1 is for Additional Services requested by the Wastewater and Storm Water Departments. The additional services are for the Design, Bid and Construction Services associated with storm sewer upgrades in McArdle Road from Daly Drive to Rodd Field Road and wastewater infrastructure capacity conveyance upsizing in McArdle from Nile Drive to Ennis Joslin Road.

ALTERNATIVES:

1. Execute Amendment No. 1 to a Contract for Professional Services with RVE, Inc. as proposed.
2. Do not execute Amendment No. 1 to a Contract for Professional Services with RVE, Inc. as proposed.

OTHER CONSIDERATIONS:

This project is one of the Bond Issue 2012 Proposition No. 1 Street Projects approved by the community in the general election held on November 6, 2012.

Services are beyond the scope of work in original contract, beneficial to alleviate area drainage and provide future wastewater capacity.

CONFORMITY TO CITY POLICY:

This Contract Amendment complies with the Professional Procurement Act and City Policy. RVE, Inc. of Corpus Christi, Texas was selected for this project as a result of RFQ No. 2013-03 Bond Issue 2012 and CIP Projects, dated August 31, 2012.

EMERGENCY / NON-EMERGENCY:

Not applicable

DEPARTMENTAL CLEARANCES:

Wastewater Department
Storm Water Department

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Operating Revenue Capital Not applicable

Fiscal Year 2013-2014	Project to Date Expenditures	Current Year	Future Years	TOTALS
Line Item Budget	\$2,316,000.00	\$5,709,000.00	\$3,975,000.00	\$12,000,000.00
Encumbered/Expended Amount	\$957,720.00	\$0.00		\$957,720.00
This item		\$155,520.00	\$0.00	\$155,520.00
Future Anticipated Expenditures This Project	\$1,358,280.00	\$5,553,480.00	\$3,961,334.07	\$10,873,094.07
BALANCE	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$13,665.93	\$13,665.93

Fund(s): Wastewater and Storm Water CIP BOND ISSUE 2012

Comments: Amendment No. 1 will result in the expenditure of \$155,520.00 for a total amount not to exceed \$1,113,240.00.

RECOMMENDATION:

City Staff recommends the approval of Amendment No. 1 to the Contract for Professional Services with RVE, Inc.

LIST OF SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:

Project Budget
Location Map
Contract – Amendment No. 1
PowerPoint Presentation